

MILLE LACS BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS

Executive Branch of Tribal Government

COMMISSIONER'S ORDER 73-96

A Commissioner's Order Giving the Assistant Commissioner of Administration Day-to-Day Supervisory Authority over the Health and Human Services Division.

- WHEREAS, pursuant to Mille Lacs Band Statute 1142-MLC-3, Section 8.08, Executive Officers are authorized to issue commissioner's orders on any subject matter within their area of jurisdiction pursuant to the authorities conferred by Band Statute; and,
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Mille Lacs Band Statute 1142-MLC-3, Section 8.04, Executive Officers are authorized to regulate the job performance of all persons employed within their area of subject matter jurisdiction; and,
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Mille Lacs Band Statute 1142-MLC-3, Section 8.09, Executive Officers are authorized to take such measures deemed necessary to prevent any action which threatens the well-being of programs within their area of jurisdiction through the issuance of commissioner's orders; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Mille Lacs Band Statute 1142-MLC-3, Section 5, the Commissioner of Administration is an Executive Officer; and,
- WHEREAS, the Chief Executive has delegated day-to-day supervisory authority over the Commissioner of Health and Human Services, among others, to the Commissioner of Administration; and,
- WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Health and Human Services has had numerous and frequent absences over the past several months creating an atmosphere of apathy and a lack of direction within the Health and Human Services Division; and,
- WHEREAS, despite repeated attempts to address the excessive absences of the Commissioner of Health and Human Services, the situation has not improved.
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED that Assistant Commissioner of Administration Lester Morris shall assume the day-to-day responsibilities of the Commissioner of Health and Human Services until further notice.

COMMISSIONER'S ORDER 73-96

Page 2

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that Assistant Commissioner of Administration Lester Morris shall have signature authority on behalf of the Health and Human Services Division.

Dated this 10th day of January, 1996.

Melanie Benjamin

Commissioner of Administration

Expiration Date: None

APPROVED AS TO FORM, EXECUTION AND NUMBERING

James M. Genia Solicitor General

OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE BAND